

Nos. 19-1191 and consolidated cases

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For the Third Circuit**

In re: PENNEAST PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC

State of New Jersey; New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection; New Jersey State Agriculture Development Committee; Delaware & Raritan Canal Commission; New Jersey Water Supply Authority; New Jersey Department of Transportation; New Jersey Department of the Treasury; New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
No. 3-18-CV-01597

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING OR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

Anna M. Manasco
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 521-8868
amanasco@bradley.com

Lela M. Hollabaugh
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street, Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 252-2348
lhollabaugh@bradley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Joan Dreskin
Sandra Y. Snyder
Ammaar Joya
Interstate Natural Gas Association of
America
20 F St., NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-5900
jdreskin@ingaa.org
ssnyder@ingaa.org
ajoya@ingaa.org
*Counsel for Interstate Natural Gas
Association of America*

Michael L. Murray
Matthew J. Agen
American Gas Association
400 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 824-7071
mmurray@aga.org
magen@aga.org
Counsel for American Gas Association

Andrea S. Miles
American Petroleum Institute
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 682-8000
MilesA@api.org
*Counsel for American Petroleum
Institute*

Peter C. Tolsdorf
Manufacturers' Center for Legal Action
733 10 St. NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3100
PTolsdorf@nam.org
*Counsel for National Association of
Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The disruption of the statutory scheme for infrastructure development that Congress established in the Natural Gas Act is exceptionally important.	4
II. The scale and scope of the practical difficulties created by these disruptions are exceptionally and urgently important.	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATION REGARDING PAPER COPIES	14
CERTIFICATION OF ANALYSIS FOR COMPUTER VIRUSES	14
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 0.12 Acres,</i> No. 1:19-cv-01444-GLR (D. Md.)	9
<i>In re PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC,</i> 938 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2019)	4, 6
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	3, 6, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	4, 5, 6
16 U.S.C. § 814.....	6
49 U.S.C. § 24311(a)	6
61 Stat. 459 (1947).....	5
Rules & Other Authorities	
AGA, <i>About Us</i>	1
AGA, <i>Natural Gas Safety Resilience Innovation 2019 Playbook</i> (2019).....	2
Alexandra B. Klass & Danielle Meinhardt, <i>Transporting Oil and Gas:</i> <i>U.S. Infrastructure Challenges</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. 947 (2015)	5
<i>Amendments to the Natural Gas Act: Hearings on H.R. 2185, H.R.</i> <i>2235, H.R. 2292, H.R. 2569, and H.R. 2956 Before the H. Comm.</i> <i>on Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> , 80th Cong. (1947)	5
API, <i>About API</i>	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(G)	14
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	14

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1).....	14
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	2
INGAA, <i>Natural Gas Fun Facts</i>	2
INGAA, <i>Pipeline Fun Facts</i>	1
Marcellus Shale Coalition, <i>Marcellus and Utica Shale Formation Map</i>	9
NAM, <i>About</i>	1
NAM Center for Manufacturing Research, <i>Energizing Manufacturing: Natural Gas and Economic Growth</i> (May 2016)	1
S. REP. 80-429 (1947)	5
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Today in Energy</i> (Apr. 16, 2019)	10
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>What is U.S. electricity generation by energy source?</i>	2
U.S. Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Admin., <i>General Pipeline FAQs</i>	2
